GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5159
ANSWERED ON:24.04.2015

EXPORT OF POTATO
Sonker Smt. Neelam

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government provides or proposes to provide financial assistance to potato growers in different States including Uttar Pradesh to promote export of potato;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the Government adopts uniform policy in the country for export of potato; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SMT. NIRMALA
SITHARAMAN)

(a & b) APEDA provides financial assistance to the exporters of horticulture produce including potato as under:

(i) Infrastructure Development: The exporters are supported for creation of infrastructure required for post-harvest handling, specialized cold storages like high humidity, controlled/modified atmosphere , mechanized grading, sorting and packaging. Financial assistance is provided for establishment of common infrastructure facilities by Central/State Government agencies wherein APEDA provides 90% grant-in-aid. A Sub-component “establishment of common infrastructure facilities in PPP mode by Government or Public sector agencies™ has been introduced with 75% grant-in-aid to special purpose vehicles (SPV) by APEDA.

(ii) Market Promotion for brand publicity through advertisement, packaging, participation in international trade fairs etc.

(iii ) Quality Development for purchase of laboratory testing equipment, implementation of quality management systems like ISO/HACCP/TNC/BRC/TQM, GAP, reimbursement of testing charges for analysis of water, soil, residues of pesticides etc and for getting export oriented need based research conducted . For export testing purposes, APEDA has recognized 29 laboratories after following a very stringent procedure of assessment, audit and surveillance.

(iv) Transport Assistance Scheme: to subsidize freight so as to make the produce cost competitive in global market.

(c & d):Yes, Madam. Export of Potato is free as per Foreign Trade Policy of the Government.
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